effects  of the Asset Sale.  The pro forma condensed consolidated
balance  sheets are based on the assumption that the  Asset  Sale
occurred effective March 30, 2005.

   Pro   forma  data  are  based  on  assumptions  and  include
adjustments  as explained in the notes.  The pro forma  data  are
not  necessarily indicative of the financial results  that  would
have  been  obtained had the sale occurred on the date referenced
above.

   EACO Corporation
   Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
   As of March 30, 2005

Pro Forma

(Unaudited)   EACO   Adjustments   EACO Corporation
   Corporation  for the Proposed  (Pro Forma for
   Historical   Transaction   the Transaction)
   ------------  ------------   ----------------

ASSETS
Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents   $1,369,000   $25,709,100 (A)
   (12,558,500)(B)   14,519,600
  Receivables   290,400   (7,500)(A)   282,900
  Inventories   259,700   (216,400)(A)   43,300
  Prepaid and other current assets   516,100   (215,300)(A)   300,800
   ----------   -----------   -----------
   Total current assets   2,435,200   15,146,600

Certificate of deposit   369,500   369,500
Note Receivable   4,000,000 (A)   4,000,000
Property and equipment:
   Land   6,371,600   (5,783,300)(A)   588,300
   Buildings and improvements   25,058,000   (22,116,000)(A)   2,942,000
   Equipment   11,987,300   (8,931,100)(A)   3,056,200
   Construction in progress   41,700   (41,700)(A)   0
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   43,458,600   6,586,500
   Accumulated depreciation   (18,138,900)   13,487,500 (A)   (4,651,400)
   -----------   -----------

Edgar Filing: EACO CORP - Form DEF 14C

18

   Net property and equipment   25,319,700   1,935,100

Other assets, principally deferred charges,
   net of accumulated amortization   675,700   (544,600)(B)   131,100
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   $28,800,100   ($7,217,800)   $21,582,300
   ===========   ===========   ===========
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable   $1,546,000   $1,546,000
   Accrued liabilities   1,498,800   (90,200)(A)   1,408,600
   Current portion of workers compensation
   benefit liability   600,000   600,000
   Current portion of long-term debt   887,500   (771,900)(B)   115,600
   Current portion of obligation under capital lease   50,100   (50,100)(A)   0
   Income taxes payable   1,163,000 (C)   1,163,000
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total current liabilities   4,582,400   4,833,200

Deferred rent   87,100   (87,000)(A)   0
Deposit liability   24,100   24,100
Workers compensation benefit liability   615,200   615,200
Long-term debt   13,552,300   (11,786,600)(B)   1,765,700
Deferred gain   1,514,600   (1,514,600)(A)   454,638
   454,638 (D)   0
Obligation under capital lease   5,433,600   (5,433,600)(A)   0
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total liabilities   25,809,300   7,692,838
Shareholders' equity:
   Preferred stock of $.01 par; authorized
   10,000,000 shares; outstanding 36,000
   shares at March 30, 2005 (liquidation
   value $900,000)   400   400
   Common stock of $.01 par; authorized
   8,000,000 shares; outstanding 3,881,899
   shares at March 30, 2005 and December 29, 2004   38,800   38,800

[…]

obligations assumed   50,100

B)   Payment of GE Capital mortgages for twelve stores upon
   closing of sale.  Loan fee assets and franchise fee assets
   totaling $544,600 associated with the transaction are written
   off.

C)   Estimated income tax liability from the transaction, after
   use of NOL and capital loss carryforwards.

D)   Recognition of gain on sale transaction.  The portion of
   gain related to the $4 million promissory note is deferred until
   payment of the note is received.

   EACO Corporation
 Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Results of Operations

Edgar Filing: EACO CORP - Form DEF 14C

20

Three Months Ended March 30, 2005

   -----------------------------------------------

   Pro Forma
   EACO   Adjustments   EACO Corporation
   Corporation  for the Proposed  (Pro Forma for
   Historical   Transaction   the Transaction)
   -----------------------------------------------
Revenues:
  Sales   $10,026,600  ($9,767,100)(E)   259,500
  Vending revenue   48,800   (48,600)(E)   200
   ----------- -----------   -------------
Total revenues   10,075,400   (9,815,700)   259,700
   ----------- -----------   -------------
Cost and expenses:
  Food and beverage   3,747,400   (3,640,200)(E)   107,200
  Payroll and benefits   2,810,100   (2,708,100)(E)   102,000
  Depreciation and amortization   500,400   (430,000)(E)   70,400
  Other operating expenses   1,560,100   (1,482,900)(E)   77,200
  General and administrative expenses   610,800   (188,400)(F)   442,400
  Franchise fees   174,200   (174,200)(E)   0
  Asset valuation charge   0   0   0
  Loss on disposition of equipment   19,200   (19,200)(E)   0
   ----------- -----------   -------------
Total costs and expenses   9,422,200   (8,643,000)   779,200
   ----------- -----------   -------------
   Earnings from operations   653,200   (1,172,700)   (519,500)

Investment gain (loss)   0   0   0
Interest and other income   56,200   0   56,200
Interest expense   (451,200)   413,500(G)   (37,700)
   ----------- -----------   -------------
   Earnings (loss) before
   income taxes   258,200   (759,200)   (501,000)
Provision for income taxes   --   --   --
   ----------- -----------   -------------
   Net earnings (loss)   $258,200   ($759,200)   ($501,000)

Undeclared cumulative preferred
  stock dividend   (19,100)   --   (19,100)
   ----------- -----------   -------------
Net earnings (loss) available for basic
 and diluted loss per share   239,100   (759,200)   (520,100)
   =========== ===========   =============
Basic earnings (loss) per share   $0.06   ($0.20)   ($0.14)
   =========== ===========   =============
Basic weighted average common
  shares outstanding   3,882,000   3,882,000   3,813,000
   =========== ===========   =============
Diluted earnings (loss) per share   $0.06   ($0.20)   ($0.14)
   =========== ===========   =============